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Instruction
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710493

TV
Television /HDTV /LCD /LED/
Plasma / Projector

Australia
1300 888 298

TO%AL CONTROL warrants to the original purchaser that this product will be free from defects in materials and workmanship under
normal and correct use for a period of one (1) year from the date of or(ijginal purchase. This product will be replaced free of charge if it
This warranty does not cover cartans, carrying cases, batteries,
broken or marred cabinets or any other item used in connection with the product. Any further obligation than listed above is excluded.
To obtain warranty service during the warranty period, please call us at the number mentioned on the Customer Service page. Please
notice that we need your purchase receipt so that we may establish your eligibility for service. . .
Kis product for purposes which are not related o your trade, business or profession, please remind that you may

have legal rights under your national legislation governing the sale of consumer goods. This guarantee does not affect those rights.

ofa.support@ambertech.com.au
www.ambertech.com.au

AR Systems
Accent

Acentic

Acer

Acoustic Solutions

Adcom
Admiral
Advent
AEA
AEG

Aftron
Agashi
Agfaphoto
Agora
Aiko

Aim

Airis
Aiwa
Akai

Akashi
Akiba
Akira
Akito
Akura

Congratulations on purchasing this universal TV Device remote control. You
can now replace your lost or faulty remote.

00370556

0009 0037 0556
0556

1339

1667 17271149 1523
1585 1865 1037 1163
0625

0093 0264

1613

00370556

0606 1556 1372 1037
1149 1163 1667 1585
22392197 2241
0891

0264

2239

15850037

0009 0037 0556 0371
0035 16810880 0361
01910264

0037 0556 0753 0208
(706 0698 0634 0606
0499

0556

1916 1505
03610208 2197 0371
00370191 0035 0009
07530714 0706 0698
07150556 0548 0480
02640178 0606 1037
0473 0648 0812 1248
1727 13081865 1163
1523 1652
0009
00370556

22410753 0037
0037 0556
177007141709 1037
1667 0037 0556 1645
0668 1585 0009 0264
1983 1363 2239 2059

Note:

Button use

Your universal TV Device remote will need to be programmed before use.
Most of the buttons listed on the right will not be usable until it is
programmed. Please set up and programme the remote as outlined on the
following pages to do so. Once programmed, you can use the remote to con-
trol the relevant functions of your devices as listed on the page opposte by re-
ferring back to this section

A4

Inserting the Batteries

Remove the black plastic battery cover from the back of the remote

control by gently push and slide back the battery cover to open.

N

Insert two AAA batteries (not supplied) into your remote control -

ensure that the positive (+) and negative (-) symbols on the batteries
match the symbols inside the remote control unit.

w

Note:
Battery us

e

Replace the battery cover, by sliding it into place until it clicks shut.

Use only new batteries of the required size and recommended type.
Do not mix old and new batteries or rechargeable batteries of different ca-

pacities.

Alios
Alkos
Allstar
All-Tel
Amitech
Amstrad

Anam

Anam National
Andersson
Anglo

Anitech
Ansonic

AOC
Apollo
AquaVision
Arcen Ciel
Arcelik
arctic
Ardem

Arena
Avristona
ART

Art Mito
Asberg
Asora
Astra
Asuka
ATD
Atec
Atlantic
Atori
Audiosonic

Audioton

1667 1585 1865 1037
300507140587 0037
0668 0556 0009 0371
0443 2007 1163 2214
2168

0035

0037 0556

0865

1849

0009 1149 1667 1163
02640371 0037 0556
10370648 1372
0037 0556 0009 0650
0037 0556 0650

1163 1149 1585 0037
0009 0264

0009 0264 0037 0556
1582 0037 0556 0009
0668 0292

0625 158821112214
0473

1606

0109

071421250037 1308
1652

04860714 0037 0633
0556 0715

0037

0556 0037

1037

1585 1667

0037 0556

0009

0037 0556

0264

0698 0706

1606

0037 0556

0009

0009 0037 0556 1308
168101090714 0715
2059 0264 0486 1983
0486 0264

Audioworld
Autovox
AWA

Axxent

Axxon

Azuki

Baier

Baird

Bang & Olufsen
Base

Basic Line

Bauer

Bauhn
Baur

BBK
Beaumark
Beko

Belson

Belstar
Bennett

BenQ

Bensten

Beon

Berthen

Bestar

Bexa

Black Diamond

Black Strip
Blaupunkt

Blu:sens
Blue Media

0698 0706
1163 1585 1667
22410037 0698 0178
0009 00110556 0606
01080264 16813296
0009

0714

2239

13722239

0109 0343 0208 0606
0620

07800698

1149 1163 0037 0668
0556 0009 1037
0009 2197 0698 0706
0264

24613611

00090535 01950512
00370556 01910361
1505

1523 1645

0178

07140035 0486 0715
0037 0556 1308 0606
0808 1652 2125

0698 0706 2241 2032
3296 1667

1037

0556 0037

1562 15232214

1413

0037 0556

0668 0556

0037 0556

2493

1037 0556 1163 0753
0587

0035

17092106 0195 0191
05350170

1849 2241

1606

LED indicator

SWAP, bring you back to last
channel viewed

MENU button

EPG button Electronic
Programming Guide &
Info button

OK button

VOLUME + and - buttons

TELETEXT mode button

Fastext buttons

o -

RS S %

Blue Sky 0037 137210370714
1709 1149 0668 0715
0625 1652 0624 0556
0808 1363 1916

BlueDiamond 2106

Blush 17751709

Boca 1652

bogo 3528

Boman 1372

Boots 0009

Bork 1363

BPL 0037 0556

Brandt 062501090287 0335
03430560 1882 1585
1667

Brandt Electronique 0287 0335

Brimax 1709

Brinkmann 0037 0556 0668 0486

Brionvega 0037 0556

Brother 0264

Bruns 0486

BSR 0361

Bush 20323005 2214 1983
2241 1645 1652 1037
1916 1667 0714 2053
2059 2127 0668 1585
21251682 0037 0556
317503710009 0264
03610208 0698 0706
12480587 1308 2239
1865 1720 0443 2007
1149 1556

Cameron 1523 0556

Camper 0037 0556 0486

Capsonic 0264

Carad 06100037 0556 0668
1037

Carena 0037 0556

Carrefour 00370556

Carver 0170

Cascade 0009 0037 0556

Casio 00370556

CAT 1682

Number buttons Operate the same
as on your original remote.

Cathay
CCE
Celcus

cello
Centrex

Centrum
Centurion
CGE
Changhong
Chimei
Cimline
Cinex
Gty
Clarity
Clarivox
Clatronic

Clayton
VX
Cobolt
Concorde
Condor
Conia

Conrac
Conrad
Contec

Continental Edison
Cosmel
CPTEC
Crosley
Crown

Curtis Mathes
CQWR-Tech
Cyberpix
Cytronix

0037 1727 0556
00370556

1163 1149 1667 1585
0037 1037

1770

(07800891 1536 0698
1702

1037

0037 0556

0074

32%

1666

0009

0648 1556

0009

1720

0037 0556
003703710714 0264
0556 0009 0648 0606
13721163

1037

32%

0891

0009

0037 0556 0009 0264
0754 1645 2032 1702
1523

0808

0037 0556
000900110264 0037
0556

0109 22410287

0009 0037 0556
06251363

0074

0009 0712 0486 0037
05560714 0606 0715
0208 0653 1037 1652
0668

0093

1372

1667

1298

POWER button
Turns the device on and off.

AV button Switches over to
the AV channel

EXIT

UP /DOWN / LEFT / RIGHT
buttons Used for navigating

menus

CHANNEL + and - buttons

MUTE button

Language Selection

TELETEXT Off button

Dansai
Dantax

Datron
Datsura
Dawa
Daytek
Daytron
de Graaf
DEC
Decca
Deitron
Denko
Denver

Desmet
Dew
DGM
Diamant
Diamond

DiBoss
Dick Smith
Electronics
Digatron
Digihome
Digiline
DigiLogic
Digimate
DigiMax
Digital Device
Digitek
Digitor

Digivision
DigiX

0037

0634 1849 2125 0661
0499 0037 0624 0556
0009 1137 0880 0865
0698 0714 0706 2037
0037 0556 0264 0035
0009 0208

0486 1652 19160714
10370606 0715
0625

0208

0009 0037 0556
0698 0706 0264
0009 0037 0556
02080548

0891

00370556 1137
0037 0556

0264

0037 1372 0556 0606
184905872239 1709
21971770

0037 0556 0009

1770

22392059

0037 0556

0264 0698 0009 0371
16810706

0037 0556

2241329

0037 0556

11491667 3175 1163
0037 0556 0668
0037 0556

2239

0891

1606

1709

0037 0556 0888 0698
0706

0361

0880

Find the four-digit device code for your device

(e.g. ACCENT television) in the Code list in the manual.
Codes are listed by device type and brand name. The most
popular code is listed first. If your brand is not listed at all
please try the Code Search. Make sure your equipment is
switched on. If not switch it on manually.

Press and hold the red & blue keys for 3 seconds. The
red LED will light up twice.

3. ®® @ @ Enter your four-digit device code using the number keys
(e.g.TV - Accent code 0009). The red LED lights up twice.

Now, aim the remote control at your device and press
POWER. If your device switches off, the remote control is
ready to operate your device. If it does not switch off your

O

device simply try the next code listed for your brand.

If none of the codes listed for your brand work please try to Code Search.
The Code Search may also work if your brand is not listed at all.

=

DiK 00370556 Emerson 07140178 0037 0556
Dikom 3528 037103610624 0486
diVision 2197 0668
Dixi 0009 0037 0556 emotion 0865 1709 2106
DL 089107800037 0587 Enzer 0753

0865 1363 Erisson 1682
DMTECH 1163 1849 2001 Erres 0037 0556
DNS 3528 Essentials 2486
Domeos 0668 0037 1037 Etron 0037 0556 0009
DSE 0698 0888 1556 0706 Eurofeel 0264

1682 2241 2032 329 EuroLine 0037
DTS 0009 Euroman 0264 0037 0556
Dual 03430037 0556 1137 Europa 0037 0556

11491037 2032 2241 Europhon 0037 0556

1372 1163 1667 1585 Eurovision 1163 1149

07142197 Evesham 1248 1667 1606 1536
Durabrand 0037 0556 1652 1037 Excel 0037 0556

0714 Excello 1037
Dux 0037 0556 Exquisit 0037 0556
D-Vision 00372197 22390556 Fagor 0037 0556
DVX 0891 Family Life 00370556
Dynatron 0037 0556 Fenner 0009 1667 1163
Dyon 33122241 Ferguson 06251882 0335 1037
ESC. 0037 0556 0287 0109 0560 0343
emax 13720606 23930037 0556 0035
Easy Living 12481709 1613 1308 06530108 03610548

2005 2007 1556 1666 0443 2007 1916 2053
Easy Touch 2059 186530052106
Ecco 0706 0698 Fidelity 0512 0037 0556 0371
ECG 2197 2239 21250037 02640361

1037 Finlandia 0208 0548 03610287
Elbe 06100292 0037 0556 0343

01910361 Finlux 0037 0556 0714 1585
Electrion 1585 1667 0715 0480 1556
Elekta 0009 0037 0556 0264 0473 0606 0808 1248
Effunk 12081037 11633175
ELG 0037 0556 Firstline 0037 0556 0668 0714
Elin 00370556 0548 0361 0624 0009 0208 0361

0009 10370808 1363 1163
Elite 0037 0556 1308
Elta 0009 0264 Fisher 0208 0361

Flint 0037 0556 0610 0264
Foehn &Hirsch 0178 1840

Force
Formenti
Fortress
Fraba
Freesat
Friac

Frontech
Fuchsware
Fujicom
Fujimaro
Fujitsu

Fujitsu General
Fujitsu Siemens

Funai

Futronic
Future
Gaba
Galaxi
Galaxis
Galeria
Garza
GBC

GE

GEC

Geloso

General
General Electric
General Technic
Genesis
Genexxa
Gericom

G-Hanz
Giant
GoGen

Gold
Goldfunk

Switch on your television (not on standby) and aim
your remote control at your TV.

Press and hold the red & blue keys for 3
seconds. The red LED will light up twice.

Aim the remote control at your device. Press and hold
the “POWER KEY until your device switches OFF (this

may take up to 8 minutes).
Release the "POWER key” as soon as your device switches

OFF.

1149

0037 0556 0486
0093

0037 0556

1636

0009 0037 0556 0499
0610

02640009

0780

1626 1709

0865

0009 0037 0556 0361
0009

1666 1298 1248 1163
0808

1817 1394 1666 1037
0668 0264 1505 0714
1652

02640698

0037 0556
10370037
00370556 0361

0037 0556

0009

0556

0009

0343 0178 0560 0287
010903350625
03610037 0556
0009

01090287

0343 0287

0009

0009 0037 0556
0037 0556 0009
0865 1606 1298 0880
0808

16811363

0009

1163 1667 0037 1037
31751585

1770

0668

GoldStar

Goodmans

Gorenje
GP
Gradiente
Graetz

Gran Prix
Granada

Grandin

Grundig

Grunkel
GVA
H&B
Haaz
Haier

Halifax
Hammerstein
Hanns.G
Hannspree

03610109 0606 0714
0715

1585 2393 1667 1645
1523 221406341720
1682 2053 0808 2127
0037 1727 0499 1709
1983 0624 0556 0714
0668 1163 0264 0009
03710343 0035 0480
0560 0335 0661 0830
1308 0587 1149 1037
1916

1585 1667

0753

0653 01700037 0556
0714036103710037
0556 1163 1585 1149
1667

06482197

0037 0556 0226 0108
0208 0473 0335 0560
03430548

16520037 0556 0009
061007140715 0668
1037 0865 0880 2125
0508 1223 3296 0195
205921252127 2239
15820443 0191 0535
10370037 2007 0706
0556 0587 0009 1916
13080178 0343 1667
2053 1372 1645 1523
1163 15233528
20373611

0808 2001

0706

0698 0264 0706 2214
2241

0264

0264

1613

16132214
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TOTAL CONTROL warrants to the original purchaser that this product will be free from defects in materials and workmanship under
normal and correct use for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase. This product will be replaced free of charge f it
has been proven to be defective within the one (1) year warranty period. This warranty does not cover cartons, carrying cases, batteries,
broken or marred cabinets or any other item used in connection with the product. Any further obligation than listed above is excluded.
To obtain warranty service during the warranty period, please call us at the number mentioned on the Customer Service page. Please
notice that we need your purchase receipt so that we may establish your eligibility for service.

If you have bought t%is product for purposes which are not related to your trade, business or profession, please remind that you may
have legal rights under your national legislation governing the sale of consumer goods. This quarantee does not affect those rights.

Australia

1300 888 298
ofa.support@ambertech.com.au
www.ambertech.com.au

New Zealand
0800 1425569
sales@amber.co.nz
www.amber.co.nz

Congratulations on purchasing this universal 8 Device remote control. You
can now replace your lost or faulty remote for up to eight devices and use all
of their functions from one controller.

TV :Television /HDTV /LCD / LED / Plasma /
Projector

SAT : Digital TV Receiver / Satellite Receiver / Set-
Top-Box / IPTV / DVB-S / DVB-T / Freeview (UK)
/ SAT/HDD /

CBL : Cable Converter / Set-Top-Box / IPTV / DVB-C

VIDAC  :Video Accessory like Media Centres /

AV Accessories / AV Selectors

MisC : Miscellaneous Audio / Divers Audio

AMP : Audio / Amplifier / Active Speaker System

TUNER  :Audio / Audio Receiver/Tuner/Amplifier /
(DVD) Home Cinema

cD : CD Player

TUNER  :Audio/ Audio Receiver/Tuner/Amplifier /
(DVD) Home Cinema

MisC : Miscellaneous Audio / Divers Audio

AMP : Audio / Amplifier / Active Speaker System

cD : CD Player

DVD : DVD Player / DVD-R / Blu-ray / DVD Home
Cinema / DVD/VCR Combi / DVD/HDD

VCR :Video Recorder / VCR/DVD Combi

@)

0037 0556

AR. Systems
Accent 0009 0037 0556
Acentic 0556
Acer 1339
Acoustic Solutions 1667 1727 1149 1523 1585 1865 1037 1163
Adcom 0625
Admiral 0093 0264
Advent 1613
AEA 0037 0556
AEG 0606 1556 1372 1037 1149 1163 1667 1585
22392197 2241
Aftron 0891
Agashi 0264
Agfaphoto 2239
Agora 1585 0037
Aiko 0009 0037 0556 0371 0035 1681 0880 0361
01910264
Aim 0037 0556 0753 0208 0706 0698 0634 0606
0499
:Television /HDTV /LCD / LED / Plasma / e 0556 ot
Projector Akai 03610208 2197 0371 0037 0191 0035 0009
0753 0714 0706 0698 0715 0556 0548 0480
0264 0178 0606 1037 0473 0648 0812 1248
1727 1308 1865 1163 1523 1652
Akashi 0009
Akiba 00370556
. . . . Akira 22410753 0037
: Digital TV Receiver / Satellite Receiver / Set- Akito 00370556
Top-Box / IPTV / DVB-S / DVB-T / Freeview (UK) e ORGE 1390003084 198 1363 229205
/ SAT/HDD / Alba 1667 1585 1865 1037 3005 0714 0587 0037
0668 0556 0009 0371 0443 2007 1163 2214
: Cable Converter/ Set-Top-Box / IPTV / DVB-C Alios
\fi i : Alkos 0035
:Video Acces.sory like Media Centres / ‘Allstar 0037 0556
AV Accessories / AV Selectors AllTel ) 0865
Amited 1849 |
Amstrad 0009 1149 1667 1163 0264 0371 0037 0556
1037 0648 1372
Anam 0037 0556 0009 0650
Anam National 0037 0556 0650
Andrrsson 1163 1149 1585 0037
. X ) . Anglo 0009 0264
: Miscellaneous Audio / Divers Audio Aaftech 0009 0264 0037 0556
. : ; - Ansonic 15820037 0556 0009 0668 0292
: Aud!o / Am;?llﬁer / Actlve Speaker S)./stem AOC 0625 1568 2111 2214
: Audio / Audio Receiver/Tuner/Amplifier / ﬁpolls, )
(DVD) Home Cinema Atantd 005
: CD Player Argelik 07142125 0037 1308
arctic 1652
Ardem 04860714 0037 0633 0556 0715
Arena 0037
Aristona 0556 0037
ART 1037
Art Mito 1585 1667
. . ) Asberg 0037 0556
: Audio / Audio Receiver/Tuner/Amplifier / ﬁssffa gggg o5t
ra
(DVD) Home Cinema Asuka 0264
: Miscellaneous Audio / Divers Audio o ol
: Audio / Amplifier / Active Speaker System Atlantic 0037 0556
. CD Player Atori 009
: Yy Audiosonic 0009 0037 0556 1308 1681 0109 0714 0715
2059 0264 0486 1983
Audioton 0486 0264
Audioworld 0698 0706
Autovox 1163 1585 1667
AWA 22410037 0698 0178 0009 0011 0556 0606
0108 0264 1681 3296
: DVD Player / DVD-R/ Blu-ray / DVD Home oot
Cinema/ DVD/VCR Combi / DVD/HDD Q{uki %gg -
aler
Baird 0109 0343 0208 0606
Bang & Olufsen 0620
Base 0780 0698
Basic Line 1149 1163 0037 0668 0556 0009 1037
Bauer 0009 2197 0698 0706 0264
Bauhn 24613611
:Video Recorder / VCR/DVD Combi Baur gggg 0535 0195 0512 0037 0556 0191 0361
BBK 1523 1645

Note:

Button use

Your universal 8 Device remote will need to be programmed before use.
Most of the buttons listed on the right will not be usable until it is
programmed. Please set up and programme the remote as outlined on

the following pages to do so. Once programmed, you can use the remote to
control the relevant functions of your devices as listed on the page

opposte by referring back to this section

Inserting the Batteries

1 Remove the black plastic battery cover from the back of the remote
control by gently push and slide back the battery cover to open.

N

Insert two AAA batteries (not supplied) into your remote control —

ensure that the positive (+) and negative (-) symbols on the batteries

match the symbols inside the remote control unit.

w

Note:

Battery use

Replace the battery cover, by sliding it into place until it clicks shut.

Use only new batteries of the required size and recommended type.
Do not mix old and new batteries or rechargeable batteries of different
capacities.

Beaumark
eko

Belson
Belstar
Bennett
BenQ
Bensten
Beon
Berthen
Bestar
Bexa

Black Diamond
Black Strip
Blaupunkt
Blu:sens
Blue Media
Blue Sky

BlueDiamond
Blush

Boca

bogo

Boman

Boots

Bork

BPL

Brandt

Brandt Electronique

Brimax
Brinkmann
Brionvega
Brother
Bruns

BSR

Bush

Cameron
Camper
Capsonic
Carad
Carena
Carrefour
Carver
Cascade
Casio
CAT
Cathay
CCE
Celeus
cello
Centrex
Centrum
Centurion
C(GE
Changhong
Chimei
Cimline
Cinex
City
Clarity
Clarivox
Clatronic
Clayton
VX
Cobolt
Concorde
Condor
Conia
Conrac
Conrad
Contec
Continental Edison
Cosmel
CPTEC
Crosley
Crown

Curtis Mathes
CWR-Tech
Cyberpix
Cytronix
D.Boss

0178

07140035 0486 0715 0037 0556 1308 0606
0808 1652 2125

0698 0706 2241 2032 3296 1667

1037

0556 0037
1562 1523 2214

2493
1037 0556 1163 0753 0587
0035

1709 2106 0195 0191 0535 0170
1849 2241

0037 1372 1037 0714 1709 1149 0668 0715
0625 1652 0624 0556 0808 1363 1916

0037 0556
06250109 0287 0335 0343 0560 1882 1585

1667

0287 0335

1709

0037 0556 0668 0436
7 0556

0264

0486

0361

2032 3005 2214 1983 2241 1645 1652 1037
1916 1667 0714 2053 2059 2127 0668 1585
2125 1682 0037 0556 3175 0371 0009 0264
03610208 0698 0706 1248 0587 1308 2239
1865 1720 0443 2007 1149 1556

1523 0556

0037 0556 0486

0264

0610 0037 0556 0668 1037
037 0556

0037 0556

0170

0009 0037 0556

0037 0556

1682

0037 1727 0556

1163 1149 1667 1585 0037 1037

1770

0780 0891 1536 0698 1702

1037

0037 0556

0074

0037 0556
0037 0371 0714 0264 0556 0009 0648 0606
13721163

1037
329
0891

0009

0037 0556 0009 0264
0754 1645 2032 1702 1523
0808

0037 0556

0009 0011 0264 0037 0556
0109 2241 0287

0009 0037 0556

0625 1363

0074
0009 0712 0486 0037 0556 0714 0606 0715
0208 0653 1037 1652 0668

Daewoo

Dansai
Dantax
Datron
Datsura
Dawa
Daytek
Daytron
de Graaf
DEC
Decca
Deitron
Denko
Denver

Desmet
Dew
DGM
Diamant
Diamond
DiBoss
Dick Smith
Electronics
Digatron
Digihome
Digiline
DigiLogic
Digimate
DigiMax
Digital Device
Digitek
Digitor
Digivision
DigiX
DK
Dikom
diVision
Dixi

Durabrand
D-Vision
DVX

Dynatron
Dyon
ESC
exmax
Easy Living
Easy Touch
Ecco

ECG

Elbe
Electrion
Elekta
Elfunk
ELG

Elin

Elite

Elta
Emerson

e-motion
Enzer
Erisson
Erres
Essentials
Etron
Eurofeel
EuroLine
Euroman
Europa
Europhon
Eurovision

Exquisit
Fagor
Family Life
Fenner

0634 1849 2125 0661 0499 0037 0624 0556
0009 1137 0880 0865 0698 0714 0706 2037
0037 0556 0264 0035 0009 0208

0486 1652 1916 0714 1037 0606 0715
0625

0208

0009 0037 0556

0698 0706 0264

0009 0037 0556

0208 0548

0891

0037 0556 1137

0037 0556

0264

0037 1372 0556 0606 1849 0587 2239 1709
97 1770

0037 0556 0009

1770

22392059
0037 0556
0264 0698 0009 0371 1681 0706
0037 0556

2241329

0037 0556

1149 1667 3175 1163
0037 0556 0668
0037 0556

2239

0891

1606

1709
0037 0556 0888 0698 0706
0361

0880

0037 0556

3528
197

0009 0037 0556

08910780 0037 0587 0865 1363

1163 1849 2001

3528

0668 0037 1037

0698 0888 1556 0706 1682 2241 2032 3296
09

0343 0037 0556 1137 1149 1037 2032 2241
1372 1163 1667 1585 0714 2197
0037 0556 1652 1037 0714

0037 0556

0037 2197 2239 0556
0891

0037 0556
33122241

0037 0556

1372 0606
1248 1709 1613 1308 2005 2007 1556 1666
2059

0706 0698
2197 2239 2125 0037 1037
06100292 0037 0556 0191 0361

1585

0009 0037 0556 0264

1208 1037

0037 0556

0037 0556 0548 0361 0009

0037 0556

0009 0264

0714 0178 0037 0556 0371 0361 0624 0486

0668
0865 1709 2106
07!

248
0037 0556 0009
0264

0037

0264 0037 0556
0037 0556

0037 0556

1163 1149

1248 1667 1606 1536
0037 0556

0009 1667 1163

LED indicator

EPG button Electronic
Programming Guide & Info
button

MENU button

VOLUME + and - buttons

MUTE button

REC / STOP / PAUSE / REWIND /
PLAY / FAST FORWARD buttons
Control the playback functions of
your DVD, PVR or VCR device

Number buttons Operate the same
as on your original remote.

SWARP, bring you back to last
channel viewed

TELETEXT mode button

TELETEXT Off button

e e

0625 1882 0335 1037 0287 0109 0560 0343

Ferguson
2393 0037 0556 0035 0653 0108 0361 0548
0443 2007 1916 2053 1865 3005 2106

Fidelity 0512 0037 0556 0371 0264 0361

Finlandia 0208 0548 0361 0287 0343

Finlux 0037 0556 0714 1585 1667 0715 0480 1556
0473 0606 0808 1248 1163 3175

Firstline 0037 0556 0668 0714 0624 0009 0208 0361
1037 0808 1363 1163 1308

Fisher 0208 0361

Flint 0037 0556 0610 0264

Foehn & Hirsch 0178 1840

Force 1143

Formenti 0037 0556 0486

Fortress 0093

Fraba 0037 0556

Freesat 1636

Friac 0009 0037 0556 0499 0610

Frontech 0264 0009

Fuchsware 0780

Fujicom 1626 1709

Fujimaro 0865

Fujitsu 0009 0037 0556 0361

Fujitsu General 0009

Fujitsu Siemens 1666 1298 1248 1163 0808

Funai 1817 1394 1666 1037 0668 0264 1505 0714
165

Futronic 02640698

Future 0037 0556

Gaba 1037 0037

Galaxi 0037 0556 0361

Galaxis 0037 0556

Galeria 0009

Garza 0556

GBC 0009

GE 0343 0178 0560 0287 0109 0335 0625

GEC 03610037 0556

Geloso 0009

General 0109 0287

General Electric 0343 0287

General Technic 0009

Genesis 0009 0037 0556

Genexxa 0037 0556 0009

Gericom 0865 1606 1298 0880 0808

G-Hanz 16811363

Giant 0009

GoGen 1163 1667 0037 1037 3175 1585

Gold 1770

Goldfunk

GoldStar 0037 0009 0178 0556 0361 0109 0606 0714
0715

Goodmans 1585 2393 1667 1645 1523 2214 0634 1720
1682 2053 0808 2127 0037 1727 0499 1709
1983 0624 0556 0714 0668 1163 0264 0009
03710343 0035 0480 0560 0335 0661 0880
1308 0587 1149 1037 1916

Gorenje 1585 1667

GP 075;

Gradiente 0653 0170 0037 0556

Graetz 07140361 0371 0037 0556 1163 1585 1149
1667

Gran Prix 0648 2197

Granada 0037 0556 0226 0108 0208 0473 0335 0560
0343 0548

Grandin 1652 0037 0556 0009 0610 0714 0715 0668
1037 0865 0880 2125

Grundig 0508 1223 3296 0195 2059 2125 2127 2239
1582 0443 0191 0535 1037 0037 2007 0706
0556 0587 0009 1916 1308 0178 0343 1667
2053 1372 1645 1523

Grunkel 1163 1523 3528

GVA 2037 3611

HE&B 0808 2001

Haaz 0706

Haier 0698 0264 0706 2214 2241

Halifax 0264

Hammerstein 0264

Hanns.G 1613

Hannspree 16132214

Hanseatic 0037 0556 0499 0361 0292 0634 0661 0009
0714 0808 0486 0625 2001

Hantarex 2197 0009 0037 0556 0865

Hantor 0037 0556

Harsper 086!

Harwood 0009 0037 0556

Hauppauge 0037 0556

HB 1372

HCM 0009 0037 0556 0264

TV/SAT/CBL/DVB-T/DVD/
VCR/TUNER / MISC Device
buttons. Select the device to
be programmed / controlled

Hedzon
Hema
Hicon
Hifivox
Highline
Hikona
Hinari
Hisawa
Hisense
Hitachi

Hitachi Fujian
Hitsu

Hoher
Home Electronics
Hornyphon
Hugoson
Humax
Hyper
Hypersonic
Hypson
Hyundai
Iberia

ICE

Ict

Ideal

liSonic

i-Joy
Imperial
Indiana
Ingelen
Ingersoll
Ingo Devices
Inno Hit

Innovation
Innowert
Inspira
Interactive
Interbuy
Interfunk
Internal
Intervision
Irradio

Isis

Isukai

ITS

m

ITT Nokia
m

Jay-tech
JE

Kaisui
Kambrook
Kapsch
Karcher

Kathrein

Kenmark
Kennex
Keydo
Keymat
Kingsbrook
Kiota
Kiton
Kneissel
Kobra
Kolster
Konichi
Konka
Korpel
Kosmos
Kotron

0556 0037

0009

1298

0109

0264 0037 0556

1983

0208 0037 0556 0009 0443 2007 0264
06100714

1363 2341 0208 2037 0698 0891 0780

2207 1576 1585 1484 2005 0108 2214 1772
1667 1037 0744 0481 0578 1149 2127 0634
0473 0343 1163 0499 2007 0480 0443 0037
0556 0109 0548 0178 1137 0361

0108 0037 0556 0499

0009 0610

0714 1556 0865 1163

0606

0037 0556
1666
12951539
0009

0361

0037 0556 0714 0715 0264 1037 0668 0486
0037 0556 0698 0753 1681 1770 0264 0888
1037 0865 1606 0706 1556 1163 3528
0037 0556

0264 0037 0371 0009 0556

0037 1137 0556

0037 0074 0508 0556 2197 0361
37 0556

06100714 0361

0009

2239
0009 1037 1667 0037 1308 0556 1149 1163
1585

0037 0556

0865 1298

13721556

0037 0556 0512 0361 0109

0009 0037 0264 0512 0556

0037 0556 0512 0361 0109

0037 0556 0624 0499

0037 0371 0486 0264 0009 0556

0009 0037 0556 0371 0714

11631037

0037 0556

0037 0371 0264 0009 0556
21250480 0361 0473 0548 0208 0610 1523
11633175

03610548 0473 0480 0208 0606 0610
0037 0264 0556

36112239

0035

1709

0037 0499 0634 0556 0443 2007

1702 1626 1536

0712

3611

0556

0653 3175 2118 1818 0606 0371 0093 0650
3296 2005

0037 0556 0009
0264

0361

0037 0556 0610 0264 0714 1556 0606 2125
1308

0556 0037 0880

0371

0037 0610 0556 0512 0648 1585 1037 0486
1149 1163 1137

0556 0037 0668
0037 0610 0499 0556 0292

1298

0037 0556

0009

0037 0556 0371 0714 0587 0754 0606
0037 0556

0037 0556
0264

Koyoda

POWER button
Turns the device on and off.

UP / DOWN / LEFT / RIGHT
buttons Used for navigating
menus

OK button
EXIT

CHANNEL + and - buttons

Colour Keys, Top Text

Source button selects AV Input

Language Selection

0009

Kross 1536

Kiippersbusch 0037 1667

Kyoshu 0264

L&S Electronic 08650714

LaSAT 486

Lava 2197

Lavis 1037 0037

Leader 0009

Lecson 0037 0556

Legend 0009

Lenco 0009 0037 0556 0587 1037 1983

Lenoir 0009

Levis Austria 0037 0556

Leyco 0264 0037 0556

19 2182 1840 1423 1663 2741 0178 0037 1305
0714 1637 0606 0556 0715 1681 0698 0706
1859 1149

Liesenkdtter 0037 0556

Lifetec 0037 0668 1037 1137 2001 0009 0512 0556
07140264 1248

Linetech 1163

Linsar 1585 1667 1163 1037 3175

Lloyd's 0009

Lodos 1037 1149

Loewe 06330512 1884 0292

Logik 0706 2486 0698 0011 0371 3005 1585 0009
0264 1702 1865 1037 0880

Logix 0668

Luma 0037 0556 0009

Lumatron 0037 0556 0361 0264

Lumenio 0037

Lux May 0037 0009 0556

Luxor 31750480 0361 0208 0548 0473 1037 1667
1163

XI 0178

Madison 0037 0556

MAG 39

Magnavox 0037 0556 0780 0753

Magnum 0648 0714 0037 0556 0715 1556

Mandor 0264

Manesth 0037 0556 0264 0035

Manhattan 0037 0556 0668 1037

Manta 1702

Magma 1626 1298 1702 1709 1606

Marantz 0037 0556

Mark 0037 0556 0009 0714 0715

Marks & Spencer 177

Mascom 1556 0556 0037 2125 1585 2197

Master's 0499 0037

Masuda 03710009 0264 0037 0556

Matsui 2486 2007 0195 0443 0208 1666 1667 1037
1916 0880 0037 0556 0009 0011 0371 0035
019103350714 0744

Matsushita 0650

Matsuviama 0587

Maxam 0264

Maxdorf 0698 0706 0264

Maxess 2493

Maxim 1556

MCE 0009

Mediator 0037 0556

Medion 1248 1556 0808 1037 1667 1585 0714 0037
1149 0556 0668 0512 2239 1137 0698 0706
0880 1916 2001 1849 1163 3175

Megas 0610

Megatron 0178

MEI 1037 0037 0556

Melectronic 0037 0512 0109 0343 0009 0480 0287 0556
0624 0634 0361 0191 0195 0661 0714 1652

Memorex 0009 0178 0650

Memory 1983

Memphis 0009

Mercury 0037 0698 0009 0264 0556 0706

Merritt 0548 0361

Metz 1533 0746 0447 1163 0195 0535 0191 0037
0556 0587 0668 1037 1637

MGA 0178 0037 0556

Micromaxx 0037 0556 0668 1037 0808 1372 2001 0714

Microstar 0808

MicroTEK 0698 0706 0264

Mikomi 1149 1163 0744 1585 1667 0037

Minato 0037 0556

Minerva 1248 0535 0195 01910108

Ministry of Sound 1667

Minoka 0037 0556

Mirai 1666 1852 1651

Mitsai 1556

4. DD D Enteryour four-di

Find the four-digit device code for your device

(e.g. ACCENT television) in the Code list in the manual.
Codes are listed by device type and brand name. The most
popular code is listed first. If your brand is not listed

atall please try the Code Search. Make sure your equip-
ment is switched on. If not switch it on manually.

Select the device key (e.g. TV key) corresponding to
the device you wish to control (e.g. television). *

Press and hold the red & blue keys for 3 seconds.
The red LED will light up twice.

it device code using the number keys

(e.g. TV - ACCENT code 0009). The red LED lights up twice.

Now, aim the remote control at your device and press

POWER. If your device switches off, the remote control is
ready to operate your device. If it does not switch off your

device simply try the next code listed for your brand.

If none of the codes listed for your brand work please try Code Search. The
Code Search may also work if your brand is not listed at all.

* To programme the code for another device follow the instructions above
only press the appropriate device key instead of TV during step 2.

Mivar
Monaco
Moree
Morgan's
Motorola
mp man
MTC
MTlogic
Multitec
Multitech
Murphy
Musikland
Mx Onda
MyCom
Myryad
Mystery
NAD
Naiko
Nakimura
NAT
National
NEC

Neckermann
NEI

NEO

Neon
Neovia
Netsat
Neufunk
Nevir

New Tech
Nikai
Nikkai
Nikkei
Nikko
Nintaus
Nogamatic
Nokia
Nordmende

Normerel
Nortek
Novak
Novatronic
Novex
Novita
Nurnberg
Nu-Tec
O.KLine
Qceanic
Qdeon

Onyx
Opera
Optimus
Optonica
Orava
Orbit
Orion

Orline
Ormond
Osaki

Osio

Osume

QTIC

Otto Versand

Pacific
Palladium

Palsonic
Panache

0609 0292
0009
0037

05120361

07141308

0037 0556 0486 0668 1037 1556

0009 0486 0037 0556 0264

2005 1849 0443 2007 3175 1667 1149 1163
0037 0556

1983 1645

0178 0865 0361
0037 0606 0556
0037 0556
0226

0170 2461 0587 1775 0009 0037 0556 0011
0499 0653 0661

0037 0191 1505 0556 0512

0037 0556 0371 1037

07541372

07531770

0865

37 0556

0037 0009 0556 0610 0714
74 3528

0037 0009 0556 0343

1163

0037 0556 0264 0035 0009 1667
07142197 1585 1667
0178

0891

0109

03610480 0548 0473 0208 0606 0610 0109
0891 1413 0560 0109 0287 2001 0343 0195
0037 0556 0335 1248 0714 0443 2007 1585
1667 1163 1308 1882 0625 1149

0037 0556

0698 0037 0556 0706 0264
1037 1372 1556

0361 0208 0473 0548 0480 2001
0264

22392241

2239
0037 0556 0264 0009
1667 1585 2125 1308 1037

0264

0780 0891 0698 0706

1667

0714

0698 0706

1709 1556 1149 2125 0556 1667 1770
03N

1709 1770
0037 1308 0556 0714 1585
0650

0093

1037 1149 1163

0037 0556

2005 2032 2108 2007 0443 0714 0037 0556
00110009 0264 1916 0880 2001 1037 0808
0037 0556

0668 1037 0037 0556

0264 0037 0556

0037 0556

0037 0556

1645 1983

1505 0093 0512 0037 0556 0535 0195 0191
03610109 0226 0009 0343

0037 1916 0556 1137 0714 1037 0443 1372

2007

0037 0714 1137 0191 1505 0556
0698 2461 0264 0037 0706 0556 1681
1585

Panama
Panasonic

Panavision
Papouw

Pathe Cinema
Pathe Marconi
Pausa

PEAQ

Perdio

Perfekt

Philco

Philips

Phocus
Phoenix
Phonola
Pilot
Pioneer

Pionier
Plantron
Playsonic
Polar
Polaroid
Policom
Poppy
Portland
Powerpoint
Pragma Digital
Prandoni-Prince
Premier
Prima
PrimeView
Princess
Prinston
Prinz

Pro Vision
Profex
Profi
Profilo
Profitronic
ProLine

Prosonic

Protech
Proton
Proview
PVision
Pye
Pymi
Quadro
Quartek
Quasar
Quelle

Radialva
Radiola
Radiomarelli
Radionette
RadioShack
Radiotone
Rank Arena
RCA

Realistic
Recor
Rectiligne
Red

Red Star
Rediffusion
Reflex
Relisys
Reoc
Revox
Rex

RFT
Ricoh
Rinex
R-Line
Roadstar

Rodex
Rolsen
Rowa
Royal
Royal Lux

0009 0264 0037 0556
1636 0650 1650 0226 0361 0037 0556 0548
0

0037 0556

0074 0037 0556

1506 2800 0556 1887 0037 0639 1744 2015
0605 0343 0009 0361 2214

1308 0714 1652

0037 0556 0486

0037 0556

0556 0037 0712 0706 1709

1457 0011 1260 0170 0679 0760 0037 0343
03610109 0287 0486 0512

0486

0037 0556 0264 0009
07140037 0715 1652

1645 1523 1720 1667 3296 2125
0109 0361 0074 0535
0009

0624
0037 0556 0698 0706 1770
0808

0361

0009 0264 0891
0009 0264
1606

0037 0556
1613 0634 1727 1037 0625 0037 0556 2393
1163 1585 1667
0037 0556 1865 0880 0371 0668 0714 2001
13721770 2106 1709 1163 0606 2197 2125
18490715 1523
0037 0556 0009 0264 0668 0486 1037

78

1645

2001

0037 0556

0009

0753 0556 0037 1149 1163 1667
1606

0650 0865 0009

0037 1505 00110109 0512 0535 0191 0361
0074 0668 0556 0195 0264 1037 0009
0109 0037 0556 0287

0037 0556

0037 0556

0714

00370556 0178

0009 0037 0556 0648 0668 0264 1037

0753
0625 0093 0560 0335 0343 0753
0178

0037 0556

0037 0556

2032

0037 1556 0556
03610548

0037 0556 1037 0668
0865 1298 1585 1645
07140624 0634 2197
0037 0808 0556

0264

0292 0264 0037 0556 0486
0037 0556

0698 0264 0706

0

037 0556
1037 0715 0009 0037 0556 0714 0668 0264
1916
0037 0556
0037 0556 2037 2001
0264 0698 0712 0009 0706 0587 0037 0556
0606
0335

1. Switch on your television (not on standby) and aim your remote
control at your TV.

@
© @

w

The red LED will light up twice.

up to 8 minutes).

Select the device key (e.g. TV key) corresponding to
the device you wish to control (e.g. television).

Press and hold the red & blue keys for 3 seconds.

Aim the remote control at your device. Press and hold the
“POWER KEY until your device switches OFF (this may take

Release the "POWER key” as soon as your device

switches OFF.

* To programme the code for another device follow the instructions above
only press the appropriate device key instead of TV during step 2.

Rukopir
Saba

Saga

Sagem
Saisho
Saivod

Salora
Salsa
Samsung

Sandstrom
Sansui

Santon
Sanyo

Save
SBR
Schaub Lorenz

Schneider

Schontech
Scott
Sears
Seaway
Seelver

SEI
Sei-Sinudyne
Seitech
Selecline
Seleco
Sencor
Sencora
Sense
Sentra

Serie Dorada
Serino
Sharp
Shinelco
Shintoshi
Shivaki
Show
Siemens
Siera

Silva

Silva Schneider
Silver
SilverCrest
Singer
Sinotec
Sinudyne
Sky Media

Skysonic
Sliding
SLX
Sodium
Soemtron
Solavox
Sonic
Soniko
Soniq

Sonitron
Sonneclair
Sonoko
Sonolor
Sontec
Sontech
Sony
Sound & Vision
Soundesign
Soundwave
SOV0S
Soyo
Spectra
Ssangyong
Staksonic
Standard
Starion
Starlite
Stern
Stevison

0556 0037

0625 0109 0560 0343 0287 0361 0335 0548
0650 0714 1588 1882 1585 3175

2197

06100618

06340009 0011 0264

0037 0556 1163 1556 0668 0712 1037 1667

0361 0548 0208 0480 1556 2125 2197 2001
0335

20510812 2094 0618 0587 0556 1630 1249
13122137 1235 0009 0037 1584 0264 0178

0037 1682 1709 0706 0556 0371 0888 0753
0698 0264 0714 1248 1681 1556

0208 1585 2461 1208 1667 0292 0011 0009
0037 0556 0486 0170 1037 1149 1163
0037 0556

0037 0556

0548 22410714 0361 2197 0606 0486 1372
1363 1667 2125 1308 1163 1585 1149 3175
11370037 0556 1585 3528 0343 0371 0361
0668 1037 0648 0714 0624 1916 1372

0178 1523 1983

0556 1037 0037

1037 0668 2474 1163 2125 0624 1523 1149
0556 0037 0009 0264 0634 1585

1505 0037 0556

1505 0037 0556

3296
03710264
0714 22392197
0009

1849

0035 0009

0178

06100093

1659 0093 2214 1193 1163 3175

2241

0037 0556

0037 0556 0443 2007 0178

0009 0698 0264 0706 0037
01910535 0195 0037 0556 0361

0037 0556 0587

0037 0556 0361 0648

0753 1556 0648 2125 2197

0037 0361 0556 0715

1037 0037 0556

0009 0698 1556 0037 0556 0335
0606 0698

1372 1667 0361 1505 0037 0556 0606
0037 0880 0178 0556 1613 1606 1775 1709
06610865

0753

0865 0880 1372
0668

1626

0865 1298
03610548 0037 0556
0753 1702

0037 0556

7 055¢
2493 2474 3168 1298 1702 2829 3152 3005
33531536

0037 0556 0009 0264
0208 1505 0548 0361
0037 0556 0009

1983
18252778 1505 1651 1625 1551 1751 0011
0037 0556

0178

0037 0556 0715

239

1709

0009

0009

0009

0037 2032 0556 1682 1037 0009 1709
1037

0009 0037 0556 0264
0264

1556

Strato
Strong
Sungoo
Sunic Line
Sunkai
Sunny
Sunstar
Sunstech
Sunwood
Supersonic
SuperTech
Supervision
Supra
Susumu
Sutron
SVA

Svasa
Swedx
Sweex
Swisstec
Sysline
T+A
Tandberg
Tandy
Targa
Tashiko
Tatung
Tauras
TCL

w

Teac

TEC

Tech Line
Technical
Technics
Technika

TechniSat
Technisson
Techno
Technol Ace
Technosonic
Technotrend
Techvision
Techwood
Tecnimagen
Teco
Tedelex

Teiron

Tek

TELE System
Teleavia
Telecor
Teledex
Telefunken

Telefusion
Telegazi
Telemeister
Telesonic
Telestar
Teletech
Teleview
Telstar
Tempest
Tennessee
Tensai
Tenson
Tesla

Tevion
Texet
Thes

Thomson

Thomson Life
orn

Thorn-Ferguson
Time

0037 0556 0264 0009

1163 1149 1037 0037 0556
1248 2037

0037 0556

0610 0037 0556 0865 1523

0

03710037 0556 0009 0264
012241

0037 0556 0009

0009 0208 0556 0698 0264 0037

0009 0037 0556

0698 0264

0178 0009 0037
03350287

0698 0264 0208 0706
0698 0208 0706 0264

2474
17751709 1606 1613 0880 0865 1849 2059
0037 0556

0109 0361

0093

0618

17200037 1248 1556 0556 0011 1372 1916
2197

1916 0625

0714 0808 2001 1308

0698 1645 2168 3005 0037 0712 1037 0556
0512 0668 0706 0264 0624 0178 0009 0170
07141149 1363 0587 1770 1709 2032 2241

0009 0335 0037 0556 0361
0037 1585 0556 0668 1163
1667

2106 2197 1667 2168 1865 1849 2059 1983

21252032 1585 3005

31750037 0556

0714 1652

1585 1037

0698 0264 0634

0625 2032 0499 0556 1372 0880 0037 0714
02

1709 2032
1163 1037 1667
0556

0698 0706 0606 0037 0009 0208 0891 0587
0556 1709 1681 0264 1682
0009

0037 0698 0009

2125 1585 1037 0037 2241 1667
0109 0287 0343

0037 0556

0037

0625 2239 1667 0808 0560 0587 0074 0109
0698 0712 0343 0754 1626 0780 0891 0287
0335 1681 1536 0753 0706 0037 0556 0486
07141556 1585 1588 1163 3175 1882
0037 0556

0037 0264 0556

0037 0556

0037 0556

0009 0037 0556 1849

0037 0556 0668 0009 1037

0037 0556

1702
0009 0037 0556 0264
037 0556
0037 0556 0009 0371 0715 1037

09
1037 0037 0668 0714 1652 0715 1137 0371
0753 0556 0610
07141667 2032 1137 1248 0668 2197 0808
0556 1037 2241 0648 1298 1556 1645 0865
15852125 0037 1523

1849
0625 0560 1882 0343 0287 0109 0335 1588
0037 0556

1882

0108 0109 0343 0361 1505 0074 0535 0499
0037 0556 0011 0335 0512 0035

0108 0109 0361 0499 0335 0035

1702



TMK
Tokai
Tokaido
Tokyo
Tongtel
Top Show
Topline
Toshiba

Tosumi

Toyoda

Trakton
TRANS-continents
Transonic

Triad
Trio
Tristar
Triumph
TV Star

Unic Line
Uniden
United

Unitek
Unitron
Universal
Universum

Univox

V7 Videoseven
Vanguard
Venturer
Veon

Vestel

Vexa

Victor
Videocon
VideoSystem
Vidtech
ViewSonic
Vision
VisionPlus
Vistar
Vistron
Visual Innovations
Vivax

Vivid

Vivo

Vortec
Voxson
Walker
Waltham
Watson
Watt Radio

Weltblick
Weltstar
Weston
Westwood
Wharfedale

White Westinghouse

Wilson
Windsor
Windy Sam
Wintel
World-of-Vision
XDome
Xenius
Xiron
XLogic
Xomax
Xoro
Xrypton
Yakumo
Yamaha
Yamishi

.
BT Vision
Cablecom
Caiway
Canal Digital
Cisco
Clubinternet
Com Hem
Cyfrowy Polsat
Delta
Deutsche Telekom

Glashart Media
GuestComm
Humax

Jambox
Kabel Deutschland
KabelBW

0178
0037 0556 0668 0009 1037
37
0035
0780 0587
0698 0009 0264 0706
1037 0668
1508 0508 1652 0035 1667 0714 1582 0195

0191 0618 1916 0009 0037 1556 0650 1037
1163

1770

0009 0371 0264

0009 0264

0668 1037 0865 0556 0037 0486
0037 0556 0587 0512 0264 0698 0712 0009
1363 0780 0706 3528 4089 3973
0037 0556 0009

1248 1645

0264

0556 0037

3528

2239

0556

0037 0556 0486 0480

0037 0556 1585

1606 1775 1709 1849 2059 2106 2168
0037 0556 0473

1585 1037 0037 1667 1149 1163

0714 1983 0037 0715 0556 1916 1037 0587
2241 1652 1849 3296 1770 0508 1523 2125

1709

1681

0714 0037 0556

0808 1037 0037 1163 0668 0480 0195 0473
1149 0535 0361 0011 0512 0264 0556 0074
1505 0109 0009 0170 0618

00:

37 0556
01780880 1666 0618 1651 1505
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You can use a single device, such as your TV, to control the
volume even when another device is selected. To do so you need to lock the
volume once the TV is programmed.

Example: TV volume control in every mode;

1.

Press TV.

2. @ @ Pressandholdthered&blue keys for 3 seconds. The red

LED will light up twice.

3. DD @D Press993.

4. Press the Volume (+) key and the red LED will blink twice.

Result: within every mode, whenever you press the VOL+/- or MUTE keys,

this will be send out from TV mode.

To cancel the ,Volume Lock” for per mode (e.g. DVD mode):

1. ’ . Press and hold the red & blue keys for 3 seconds. The red

LED will light up twice.

2.D DD Press993.

3.

a.

Press DVD.

@
®

Press the Volume (-) key and the red LED will blink four times.

Result: DVD mode will control its own YOL+/- and MUTE again.

To reset all the programmed data on the remote control and start again
from scratch;

1. @

Press and hold the red & blue keys for 3 seconds. The red
LED will light up twice.

2. @ @ @ Press 9 8 0. The LED should blink twice, meaning the remote

control has been reset.

Device does not respond
to code entered

- Check you are using codes
which correspond to your brand.
Try another code and make sure
you enter it within 10
seconds of initiating the
programming mode (pressing
and holding red & blue for
3 seconds)

- The distance between remote
and TV is not optimal.
Try getting closer or further away
from the device and start the
search again.

Device does not swtich off
during Auto or Manual
programming

- The batteries in the remote
control are weak.
Replace the batteries.

- Take out the batteries, press
all the buttons several times to
discharge the remote control and
re-insert the batteries.
Try programming again.

- Your device may not be compati-
ble with the remote control.

The device switches off during
programming, but functions do
not work after testing

- You may have missed the code. If
you do not stop the auto search
in time when your
device switches off, start the pro-
cess again to re-programme, and
releas the Power key as soon as
the device swtiches off.

-Try using the Code Set up to find
the correct code

AUSTRALIAN HELPLINE
-1300 888 298

NEW ZEALAND HELPLINE
-0800 14 255 69
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